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MACRO UPDATE

KEY INDICATORS Feb’23 Mar’23

MARKET UPDATE

SENSEX 58,962.12 58,991.52

P/E 22.45 22.38

P/B 3.27 3.26

Dividend Yield (%) 1.23 1.23

CURRENCY UPDATE

INR/USD 82.6520 82.1005

USD/EUR 0.9424 0.9170

USD/CNY 6.9439 6.8704

COMMODITY UPDATE

Brent Oil (USD Per Barrel) 83.21 76.80*

Gold (USD per ounce) 1827.15 1967.90

Bloomberg Commodity Index 106.16 105.51

FPI NET INVESTEMNTS

Equity (INR Cr) -5294 7936

Debt (INR Cr) 2436 -2505

ECONOMY UPDATE

GDP Growth (3QFY23)  (YOY) 4.4%

CPI (Feb’23)  6.44%

IIP (Jan’23)  5.2%

Repo Rate (Feb’23)  6.50% (Rate Hike 25 bps)

Equity Market Assessment

COMMENTARY

Å RBI hiked rates by 25 basis to 6.50%, and the inflation

projection is retained at 6.5 per cent for FY23 and 5.3 per cent

for FY24, assuming an average crude oil price (Indian basket)

of US$ 95 per barrel. We will see a peak rate of 6.75% in this

rate hike cycle.

Å The federal funds rate was raised by 25bps per expectations

taking the range to 4.75%-5% in March meeting. The hikes are

expected to halt once the benchmark rate peaks to 5.0-5.25%

requiring an additional quarter-point hikes.

Å In midst of global slowdown, India is fundamentally sound due

to strong credit growth, resilient financial markets, and the

government’s continued thrust on capital spending and

infrastructure. Considering all the factors with risks broadly

balanced, RBI projects real GDP growth for FY24 at 6.4%.

*Brent Price is as of 21st Feb 2023
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MACRO DASHBOARD- POSITIVE

KEY INDICATORS

PMI Feb’23 Mar’23 Outlook

PMI MANUFACTURING 55.3 56.4
POSITIVE

PMI SERVICES 57.2 59.4

DEMAND

Consumer Confidence (Nov’22 Vs Jan’23) 83.5 84.8
POSITIVE

Infrastructure O/P (YOY) (Jan’23 Vs Feb’23) 8.9% 6%

UTILIZATION 1QFY22 2QFY22

Capex Utilization 75.3% 72.4% NEUTRAL

PRODUCTION

Industrial Production (YOY) 
(Dec’22 Vs Jan’23)

4.7% 5.2%

NEUTRAL

Manufacturing Production (YOY) 
(Dec’22 Vs Jan’23)

3.1% 3.7%

Mining Production (YOY) (Dec’22 Vs Jan’23) 10.05% 8.81%

Steel Production (Thousand Tonnes) 
(Dec’22 Vs Jan’23)

10,900 10,000

Car Production (Units)
(Jan’23 Vs Feb’23)

200583 181376

FISCAL Feb’23 Mar’23

GST Collections (INR in Cr) 1,49,577 1,60,122 POSITIVE

Equity Market Assessment
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DOMESTIC MARKET PERFORMANCE
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BSE SMALLCAPBSE MIDCAP

SENSEX BSE 500

0.05%

- 3.0%

2.7% 0.7%

26.0%

12.3%

1M 3M 6M 1Y 3Y 5Y

0.3%

- 5.9%
- 2.0%

- 2.3%

27.8%

10.4%

1M 3M 6M 1Y 3Y 5Y

- 0.4%
- 4.9%

- 3.2% - 0.2%

31.6%

8.6%

1M 3M 6M 1Y 3Y 5Y

- 1.4%
- 6.8% - 5.3%

- 4.5%

41.0%

9.7%

1M 3M 6M 1Y 3Y 5Y
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MARKETS PERFORMANCE: SECTORAL 
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- 0.28%

- 3.25%

- 1.49%

4.33%

2.30%

1.48%

0.84%

- 3.83%

2.15%

- 28.56%

- 20.98%

- 16.44%

- 14.42%

- 11.54%

3.45%

11.64%

16.03%

26.50%

Nifty Media

Nifty IT

Nifty Realty

Nifty Metal

Nifty Pharma

Nifty Infrastructure

Nifty Bank

Nifty Auto

Nifty FMCG

1Y 1M
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GLOBAL MARKET PERFORMANCE 
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3.10%

1.72%

6.69%

- 3.10%

0.32%

2.17%

- 0.21%

- 7.26%

8.42%

- 14.05%

1.54%

- 0.60%

0.79% 0.64%

Hang Seng Index German Dax Nasdaq Composite FTSE 100 Nifty 50 Nikkei 225 Shanghai Composite

1M (%) 1Y (%)



7

VALUATION SNAPSHOT
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PE VALUES CNX NIFTY CNX 500 CNX MIDCAP 

Current PE 20.44 21.14 23.47

3 Year Avg 26.54 28.77 27.53

5 Year Avg 25.44 28.25 29.52

10 Year Avg 22.03 22.87 24.77

(UNDER)/OVER VALUATION CNX NIFTY CNX 500 CNX MIDCAP

3 Year Avg (23%) (27%) (15%)

5 Year Avg (20%) (25%) (20%)

10 Year Avg (7%) (8%) (5%)

DESCRIPTION Month End 6 MONTHS AGO 1 YEAR AGO 3 YEARS AGO

Sensex Level 58962 59537 56247 38297

Sensex P/E 22.45 23.21 24.67 23.21

Earnings Yield 4.45% 4.31% 4.05% 4.31%

G-Sec Yield 7.46% 7.19% 6.77% 6.37%

Earnings Yield Spread -3.00% -2.88% -2.72% -2.06%

Current Returns N.A. -0.97% 4.83% 15.47%

Note: Returns above one year are annualized

P/E Model (Trailing)

Valuations for NIFTY, based on trailing P/E signals reasonably valuation while Nifty Midcap 150 is relatively undervalued. The table

below shows the extent of over/undervaluation compared to the 3/5/10 Yr P/E averages.

Note: In Under/Over Valuation indices in Parentheses are undervalued 
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PMS VS BENCHMARK SECTOR COMPARISON

4.00%

0.47%

5.84%

12.70%

14.11%

6.44%

12.61%

37.04%

4.29%

4.82%

7.71%

12.31%

12.62%

13.02%

Pharma

Fertilisers

Auto

Energy

IT

Others

Consumer

Financials

RH IBL

RH IBL

Nifty
2.91%

5.14%

5.79%

10.08%

3.52%

10.61%

15.68%

12.55%

30.16%

4.98%

7.38%

9.97%

10.53%

17.26%

17.83%

25.38%

Chemicals

Pharma

Auto

Energy

Capital goods

IT

Others

Consumer

Financials

RH FLEXICAP

RH Flexicap

Nifty 500
4.87%

7.42%

10.36%

8.54%

15.14%

12.38%

18.46%

16.85%

6.08%

7.55%

12.60%

14.73%

17.34%

30.25%

IT

Chemicals

Pharma

Auto

Others

Capital goods

Financials

Consumer

RH SUPERVALUE

RH Supervalue

Nifty Midcap 150



SECTOR RH IBL RH FLEXICAP RH SUPERVALUE

Construction UW UW -

Metals UW - -

Fertilisers OW - -

Pharma OW UW UW

Auto OW N UW

Energy UW UW UW

Consumer UW OW OW

IT UW N UW

Financials N UW UW

Services - UW UW

Chemicals - UW UW

Capital goods - OW OW
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VALUATION SNAPSHOT
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Sectoral Stance is derived from underlying portfolio holdings, valuation numbers are for historical reference.

TTM P/E Mar’23 LT Avg. SD+1 SD-1

Nifty 500 21.1 20.4 27.1 13.7

Nifty Midcap 150 23.5 31.0 76.0 14.1

Nifty Smallcap 50 16.2 24.1 33.6 14.6

Auto 31.0 41.7 108.6 25.1

Bank 15.6 18.4 30.4 6.5

Consumer Durables 56.9 67.2 83.3 51.2

FMCG 41.3 34.2 43.1 25.3

Healthcare 35.3 35.8 38.5 33.2

IT 25.3 33.6 69.0 1.8

Metal 11.8 13.7 19.8 7.7

Oil & Gas 14.2 13.2 17.0 9.4

Pharma 31.6 36.6 46.9 26.2

OW- Overweight    N- Neutral    UW- Underweight 
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PORTFOLIO ACTIONS

Equity Market Assessment

1.5% Cash holding was as of Mar end:

1. As expected it was a volatile quarter; raised cash of 4.5% which got deployed

during the quarter

2. Reduced Constituents in Flexi Cap

3. Portfolio Rebalancing:- Increased weight to energy, financials, telecom and auto

4. New Ideas onboarded:- PSU business in Flexi Cap

5. Added weights to Mid Cap IT and Auto ancillary company in IBL; Paints

business in Flexi Cap

6. 7. Exits- Exited Gold from flexi Cap; and OEM, Telecom business & Pharma

Business from IBL

STRATEGY RATIONALE

RH IBL

H1CY23 expected to be volatile; Large Cap 

Companies are better positioned to withstand  the market vo
latility and navigate through high interest rate environment

RH FLEXICAP
Large caps to protect against volatility while   SMIDs to supp
ort above average earnings        growth; also holding gold he
re to hedge                against volatility 

RH SUPERVALUE

SMIDs are trading at discount to large cap peer

Expected to outperform Large Cap two to three quarter dow
n the lines but stick to selective    

Bottoms-up picks
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GOING FORWARD

Equity Market Assessment

Å We expect the index to deliver high teen returns for or within the financial year

Å Phased allocation into mid and small-caps is expected to deliver strong returns in FY 23-24.

Å Our preferred sectors are Banking, Auto, Building Materials and Capital goods;

Å We remain neutral on IT and underweight on Energy, Pharma and chemicals.

Å Portfolio Action- Redeployment done in selected stocks (1.5% Cash); Q4FY23 was a volatile quarter as expected

Å Considering the risk-reward benefits and anticipation of a pause in rate hikes, we expect markets to be upbeat and quality mid and Smallcap to outperform.

Å Any near-term volatility will be a buying opportunity

Å Watchful of near-term events – Inflation print and rate hike trajectory; Q4 Commentary

Å Recommended Fund- Flexi Cap

Market Stance: Optimistic
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DISCLAIMER

The information, opinions, estimates, and projections contained in this fund brief were prepared by Right Horizons Portfolio Management Services

(Right Horizons) Research Team and constitute its current judgment as of the date of this note. The information contained herein is believed to be

reliable and has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but Right Horizons makes no representation or warranty, either expressed or

implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, or reliability of such information. Right Horizons does not undertake, and has no duty, to advise you as to

any information that comes to its attention after the date of this fund brief or any changes in its opinion, estimates or projections. Prices and

availability of securities are also subject to change without notice. This is not a prospectus and does not constitute investment advice or an offer or

solicitation to buy or sell any designated investments discussed herein. Neither Right Horizons, nor its officers, directors, agents, employees, makes

any warranty, express or implied, as to the suitability of any fund as an investment or of any kind whatsoever, or assumes any responsibility for, and

none of these parties shall be liable for, any losses, damages, costs, or expenses, of any kind or description, arising out of this brief or your investment

in any fund. You understand that you are solely responsible for reviewing any fund, its offering and any statements made by a fund or its manager and

for performing such due diligence as you may deem appropriate, including consulting your own legal and tax advisers.

Investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully

Right Horizons Financial Services Pvt Ltd.

No 6, Arekere, II Main,

Bannerghatta Road,

Bangalore – 560076

Tel: +91-80-65687503 to 65687518 [Bangalore]

Equity Market Assessment
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